July ..... 1.1028 1.0997 1.1150 1.0848
August ..... 1.1194 1.1136 1.1580 1.0868
September ..... 1.1162 1.1229 1.1358 1.1104
October (through October 2) ..... 1.1276 1.1238 1.1276 1.1200

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

On 2 October 2015, the noon buying rate for U.S. dollar in New York City for cable transfers in Euro
was US$1.00 to €0.8868 as certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

41

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at 30
June 2015 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes. The following
table should be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s consolidated financial statements and related
notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2015

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in millions)
Short-term indebtedness
– Short-term loans ..... 14,064.9 14,064.9
– Long-term borrowing due within one year ..... 1,516.1 1,516.1
– Bonds payable due within one year ..... 7,883.4 7,883.4

23,464.4 23,464.4
Long-term indebtedness
– Long-term borrowings ..... 13,713.8 13,713.8
– Debenture payable ..... 11,895.6 11,895.6
– Notes to be issued(1)(2) ..... – 3,580.4

25,609.4 29,189.8

Total Indebtedness(3) ..... 49,073.8 52,654.2

Owners’ equity
– Paid-in capital ..... 12,732.0 12,732.0
– Other equity instrument ..... 2,000.0 2,000.0
– Capital reserve ..... 5,136.2 5,136.2
– Other comprehensive income ..... (185.6) (185.6)
– Surplus reserve..... 550.7 550.7
– Undistributed profits ..... 8,316.2 8,316.2

Total owners’ equity attributable to the parent company ..... 28,549.5 28,549.5

Minority interest ..... 46,163.4 46,163.4

Total Owners’ Equity ..... 74,712.9 74,712.9

Total Capitalisation(4)..... 123,786.7 127,367.1

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Notes to be issued, before deducting the fees and commissions
and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Notes.

(2) The amount in Renminbi was converted based on the middle rate for Euro to Renminbi published by the PBOC on 30
September 2015, which was €1.00 to RMB7.1608.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

Except as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation and indebtedness of